

Secretariat
Defence Infrastructure Organisation
Kingston Road
Sutton Coldfield
B75 7RL

**E-mail:** diosec-parli@mod.gov.uk www.gov.uk/DIO

Paul Wagland

request-538155-627d64ba@whatdotheyknow.com

11 January 2019

Ref. FOI 2018/15702

Dear Mr Wagland,

Thank you for your email of 9 December 2018 requesting the following information:

- "1) Please could you describe the extent of the land owned by the MOD at Friday Woods, near Colchester, Essex, either by detailing the boundaries of this land in writing, or by providing a map with boundaries marked.
- 2) Please advise what rights of access the public has over the land described above.
- 3) What plans does the MOD have for the future use or disposal of the land described above? Specifically, is there any intention to sell any part of this land and, if so, what measures have been taken to achieve or advance this intention?"

I am treating your correspondence as a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

A search for the information has now been completed within the Ministry of Defence (MOD) and I can confirm that all the information in scope of your request is held.

The information you have requested can be found enclosed attached and below:

1) Please could you describe the extent of the land owned by the MOD at Friday Woods, near Colchester, Essex, either by detailing the boundaries of this land in writing, or by providing a map with boundaries marked.

At Annex A you will find a map of the Friday Woods Training Area, specifically at area D on the map.

2) Please advise what rights of access the public has over the land described above.

This area is regulated by Statutory Instruments 1973 No 1651 (Colchester & District Military Lands Byelaws), which in respect of 'Use of the Lands by Public' states – 'Subject to the provision of these Byelaws the public will be permitted to use any part of the Military Lands not being a road or unfenced arable land and on which there is no building or any other structure for purposes of passage and open-air recreation and any part of the Military Lands being a road for purposes of passage when any such part is not being used for any military purposes to which it is appropriated

and access thereto may be obtained without overcoming any obstruction or defying any prohibition or restriction at any time made or imposed by or on behalf of the Secretary of State'.

3) What plans does the MOD have for the future use or disposal of the land described above? Specifically, is there any intention to sell any part of this land and, if so, what measures have been taken to achieve or advance this intention?

There are no plans to dispose of Friday Woods Training Area.

If you have any queries regarding the content of this letter, please contact this office in the first instance.

If you wish to complain about the handling of your request, or the content of this response, you can request an independent internal review by contacting the Information Rights Compliance team, Ground Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail CIO-FOI-IR@mod.gov.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review should be made in writing within 40 working days of the date of this response.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may raise your complaint directly to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website at <a href="https://ico.org.uk/">https://ico.org.uk/</a>.

Yours sincerely,

**DIO Secretariat**